

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl. Rev. P. No. 16 of 2023

State of Manipur

Petitioner

Vs.

Rajkumar Surjit Singh; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

23.11.2023

Ms. Ch. Sundari, learned Government Advocate, appears on behalf of the petitioner; and Md. Fariz, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent No. 1.

In view of the submission that respondent No. 2 is yet to be served in the present petition, on the petitioner taking necessary steps within one week, issue notice to respondent No. 2 by all permissible modes, including dasti-service, returnable on 12.01.2024.

List on 12.01.2024.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep