

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**Crl.Rev.P. No. 16 of 2023**

State of Manipur

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Rajkumar Surjit Singh & anr.

***Respondents***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL**

**19.01.2024**

Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned PP, appears on behalf of the petitioner; and  
Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent No. 1.

None appears on behalf of respondent No. 2, despite service of notice.

In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.

However, the respondents are granted 3(three) weeks' time to file  
reply to the petition, after providing advance copy thereof to the learned counsel  
appearing on behalf of the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before  
the next date of hearing.

List on 22.02.2024.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Indrajeet*