

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl.Rev.P. No. 16 of 2023

State of Manipur

Petitioner

Vs.

Rajkumar Surjit Singh & anr.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

22.02.2024

Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned PP, appears on behalf of the State; and Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent No. 1.

None appears on behalf of respondent No. 2, despite service of notice.

There was no appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 on 19.01.2024, the last date of hearing, as well.

Respondent 2 is proceeded ex-parte.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 1, prays for and is granted 2(two) weeks more time to file reply to the petition, after providing advance copy to the learned counsel appearing on the other side.

List on 22.03.2024.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Indrajeet