

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl.Rev.P. No. 16 of 2023

State of Manipur.

...Petitioner

- Versus -

Rajkumar Surjit Singh & Anr.

...Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

12-05-2025

Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel for respondent No. 1, seeks permission to peruse the Lower Court Record and for filing counter affidavit.

Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned Government Advocate for the petitioner, has no objection.

Prayer is allowed.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 is permitted to peruse the Lower Court Record in front of the Registry officer.

List this case on 17-06-2025.

JUDGE

Victoria